people associated with The World Resources Institute, Resources for the Future, and 
various public interest groups, as well as government officials and researchers from 
universities and other research institutions. Approximately 100 people attended the seminar 
at the National Academy of Sciences. Twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) was 
budgeted for Walcoff support.

Walcoff performed these tasks to facilitate the meeting:

• planned the seminar in conjunction with CDRD staff;
• prepared and distributed invitations, registration materials, agendas, and 

summaries of the presentations;

[...]

Frederick A. Koomanoff

The statement-of-findings concerning C02 research was designed to supplement the state- 
of-the-art volumes by providing a general audience with a broad perspective on what is 
known, unknown, and uncertain about the greenhouse effect. Forty-six thousand dollars 
($46,000) was allocated for this task.

Walcoff & Associates’ staff performed the following tasks to help prepare the Statement- 
of-Findings:

• researched the state-of-the-art documents and other research and program 
reports prepared by CDRD;

• interviewed DOE managers who oversee CDRD-supported projects to identify

[...]

resulting discussion was unusually energetic and enthusiastic, both within workshop sessions 
and outside. Participants explored opportunities for cooperative work within the research 
community, and the workshop solidified DOE’s role as a leader in the field

Nearly forty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($45,500) was spent on this workshop, 
including money contributed by the agencies represented on the Inter-Agency Planning 
Committee. Walcoff & Associates provided the following services in support of the 
workshop:

• prepared participant list;
• helped design the workshop format;

[...]

3.3.1.1 Subtask Title: Preparation for Colloquium 
Subtask Period: August 1, 1986 - October 1, 1986 
Walcoff Manager: Deborah Allen
CDRD Manager: Thomas Gross

CDRD planned a colloquium for 100-150 C02 researchers for the spring of 1987 in 
Washington, DC. Eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) was budgeted for this subtask. 
Walcoff & Associates provided the following services in designing the conference:

• defined the planning parameters;
• defined the goals and objectives of the colloquium;
• defined available resources;
• assessed the availability and suitability of meeting sites;

[...]

August 1, 1986 - August 15, 1986 
Walcoff Manager: Carol Walcoff
CDRD Manager: Frederick A. Koomanoff

On June 10 and 11, 1986, the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works held a 
hearing entitled "Changes in Atmospheric Ozone Levels and the Greenhouse Effect". Four 
thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) was budgeted for Walcoff & Associates to prepare 
a memorandum on the hearing.

A Walcoff representative attended the committee hearing, obtained and reviewed formal 
remarks made by the presenters, and prepared a summary of the proceedings, which was

[...]

September 15, 1986 - November 1, 1986 
Walcoff Manager: Carol Walcoff 
CDRD Manager: Roger Dahlman

CDRD sponsored a two-day advice retreat to review hydrological systems reports.
Attended by six scientists, the meeting was held in Washington, DC, in the fall of 1986. 
Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) was budgeted for this task.

Walcoff & Associates performed the following tasks in support of the retreat:

• arranged for the meeting site;
• managed travel arrangements and reimbursed travel expenses; and
• documented meeting and provided a summary report.

[...]

June 1, 1987 - January 31, 1988 
Walcoff Manager. Jeanne Feldman
CDRD Manager: Michael Riches

CDRD anticipated holding a seminar to update scientists and science journalists on current 
research related to atmospheric C02 and the greenhouse effect. Twenty-nine thousand five 
hundred dollars ($29,500) was budgeted for this task.

The company provided the following services in support of the seminar:

• researched meeting sites;
• defined the target audience; and
• developed workshop agenda.

Walcoff & Associates produced a slate of recommended meeting sites and drafts of both

[...]

Position Papers
Subtask Period: September 1, 1986 - June 30, 1987 
Walcoff Manager. Martha W. Firestine 
CDRD Manager: Thomas Gross

CDRD prepares technical and scientific papers for presentation as formal position papers 
directed to an educated lay audience. Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) was 
budgeted for Walcoff & Associates to support this objective.

Walcoff & Associates provided the following services to prepare a position paper on sea 
level rise:

• edited and queried the original draft;
• consulted with the CDRD program manager on substance, organization, and

[...]

Carol Walcoff
CDRD Manager: Frederick A. Koomanoff

Walcoff & Associates helped the Director of CDRD write an article entitled "The 
Greenhouse Effect and the Coming of Bio-Economics" which was submitted to Challenge 
Magazine for publication. Nearly sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) was devoted to this 
project and the next article described.

Walcoff staff drafted and revised the article in concert with the CDRD Director before 
submitting the article to Challenge.

33.2.6 Subtask Tide: Article on Climate and Animal Boundaries in China